
District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

act IV
5. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources
HOBBS OCO Form C-141 

Revised October 10,2003

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

APR 2 7 2011 Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR Initial Report ^ Final Report

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Natalie Gladden
Address PO Box 1849 Eunice, NM 88231 Telephone No. 575-390-4186
Facility Name WBDU#139 Facility Type Production well

Surface Owner Deck Estate Mineral Owner OCD Lease No. 30-025-39989

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

N 17 21S 37E 550’ FSL 1650 FWL Lea

Latitude

NATURE

Longitude

OF RELEASE
Type of Release Brine Water Volume of Release 30 Volume Recovered 0

Source of Release Generator failure Date and Hour of Occurrence 

02/27/11 2am

Date and Hour of Discovery

02/27/11 247am

Was Immediate Notice Given?

fl Yes ^ No f~l Not Required

If YES, To Whom?

By Whom? Natalie Gladden Date and Hour 02/28/11 815am

Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes E No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

t)ToJ~ ~lS '

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

While circulating between stages on the production cement job, the drilling rig’s generator died. While the rig hands were working on the generator, the 

brine water ran over the shaker due to the shaker not having any power. The roll off bin filled with water and spilled over onto the lined location. The 

majority of the brine water was squeegied into the cell and jetted back into the closed loop pit.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The saturated soil was excavated and hauled to Sundance. Closure to follow.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 

public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 

should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations._________________________

Signature:
l LlL,

Printed Name: Natalie Gladden

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Super^jj^^ Spedaljst

Title: EHS Environmental Tech Approval Date: Expiration Date

*1;

e

ail Address: natalie.gladden@apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval:

:e: 04/04/11 Phone: 575-390-4186

Attached l~1

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



HOBBS OCO

WBDU #139 APR 27 2011

RECEIVED

Lea County

Unit N, S17, T21S, R37E 

550' FSL and 1650' FWL 

API # 30-025-39989 

GWD Approx 71' bgs 

Release Date 02/27/11

Prepared by: Natalie Gladden 

Apache Corporation



Dear Geoffrey,

HOBBS OCO

APR 27 2011

RECEIVED
Attached you will find a copy of the Original C141, Final C141, initial and final 

analytical taken from this site.

With this information that is provided, Apache Corporation respectfully requests 

your review and approval of the Closure Document for the brine water release 

that occurred when the well was drilled on the WBDU #139.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at anytime.

Sincerely,

Natalie Gladden

EH&S Environmental Tech

Permain Eunice and Notree's District



The purpose of this report is to document the clean up activities and present 

supporting analytical data to the NMOCD, requesting closure of the referenced 

brine water release incident in accordance with the Guidelines for Remediation of 

Leaks, Spills and Releases.

On February 27th 2011, during the drilling process approximately 30bbls of brine 

water was released onto the lined location. While circulating between stages on 

the production cement job the rigs generator died. While the Capstar employee's 

were working on the generator the brine water ran over the shaker; due to not 

having any power. The roll-off bin filled with water and spilled over onto the lined 

location. The standing fluid was squeegied into the cellar and jetted back into the 

closed loop system, therefore no fluid was taken to disposal.

The contaminated soil above the liner was excavated to a depth between V to 2' 

in some areas, the soil was hauled to Sundance Services where a total of 720yds 

of contaminated soil was hauled to Sundance Services and 628yds of caliche 

purchased from Deck Estate's pit was used to backfill ontop of the liner. Trenches 

were dug to find the size and placement of the liner. Before excavation began 

initial samples were taken of the surface then soil was excavated ontop of the 

liner then at time final samples were taken to ensure the all contamination ontop 

of the liner was excavated.

Based on the analytical results of the confirmation soil samples collected from the 

excavation of which only one was higher than the 250-ppm threshold, but this 

sample is above the liner (ID H100405-05); all other samples are below 250-ppm. 

Consequently, no further action is recommended or planned for this site at this 

time and on behalf of Apache Corporation we respectfully request that the 

NMOCD grant this closure for the WBDU #139 release.



f^CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

03/02/2011 

03/03/2011 

WBDU #139 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: E SCRAPE 5 PT BTM COMP @1' (H100405-01)

Chloride, 5M4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
CioSuLre

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: E SCRAPE S WALL @ 1* (H100405-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: E SCRAPE N WALL @ 1’ (H100405-03)

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: E SCRAPE E WALL @ 1‘ (H100405-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 112 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: UabJKy and Damages. Cardinal'! feafafl

any other cause wtatooever shafl be deemed waived 

inducting, without limitation, business interruptions, loss < 

daim k based upon any of the above stated reasor

id client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shal be fimited to the amoernt paid by dent for ;

made bt writing and received by Cardmal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sendee. In no event shal Cai 

c, or loss of profits incurred by dier*. Its subsJdtertes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the ter 

Its rdate only to the samples Identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

*=Accredited Analyte

ses. *1 daims, including those for newpence and 

I be table for inddentel or consequential damages, 

hereunder by Card nil, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
I

Page 2 of 7



0|CA R D I NAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLANO ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 03/02/2011

Reported: 03/03/2011

Project Name: WBDU #139

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: E SCRAPE W WALL @ 1' (H100405-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 416 16.0 03/03/2011 NO 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: SW EXC E WALL (H100405-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 192 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: SW EXC N WALL (H100405-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 128 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: SW EXC S WALL (H100405-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 64.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: SW EXC W WALL (H100405-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 112 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabitty and Damages. Cardinal's fcabSty and diary's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, dial be bnltad to the amount paid by dent for analyses. AJ claims, inducing theta for Mergence and

any other cause wrfiatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made hi writing and received by Cardrwl withn thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event trial Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

inducing, without limitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or lass rf profits named by der*. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out e# or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples iderdfied above. This report shal not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 3 of 7

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI INJ/XL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 03/02/2011

Reported: 03/03/2011

Project Name: WBDU #139

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: N SCRAPE OFF PAD S WALL (H100405-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD

Chloride 80.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: N SCRAPE OFF PAD E WALL (H100405-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 64.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: N SCRAPE OFF PAD W WALL (H100405-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 96.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: N SCRAPE OFF PAD 5 PT BTM COMP (H100405-13)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 03/03/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UabBty and Damages. Carrfnal's fiabdfty and diant's odusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based n contract or tart, shal be bnAed to the amount paid by cSent for analyses. Al daunt, ndudtog those for ne^gaxa and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days Rter completion of the appbcabte service. In no event shad CanCnal be latte for Inoderrtri or csrwaqucnbd damages,

including, vrfthoct Imitation, business nUrrupbons, loss of use, or loss cf profta incurred by dwrt. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successor* arising out cf or related b> the performance of the services haraaidar by Cardnsi, regardess of whether such 

dan Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples kiciBfted above. This report shal not be reproduced except in M with written vproval of Cardinal Laboratories.

| Page 4 of 7

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



fVCARDI INI A L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MAR LAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LiaUKy and Cfemages. Canflnal's fcabtty and dent's exclusive remedy for any da*n arising, whether based hi contract or tart, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al daims, induing those for negligence and

any other cause aPiatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In vwAmg and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal CenSnd be table fir incidental or consequential damages,

inckiding, without Imitation, business Wemjtlions, loss of um, or loss of prtfte incurred by client. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out rf or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnal, regardkss of whether such 

dalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 7
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OCARDI NAL

Laborato ries
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 03, 2011

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231

RE: WBDU #139

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/02/11 9:09.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 

water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacedc Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Page 1 of 7

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



r*CARDI
Labo rato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/28/2011 

03/03/2011 

WBDU #139 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S' NORTH (H100395-01)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS ZLorj-ro,/

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.21 110 2.00 7.91

Toluene* 0.335 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.24 112 2.00 4.95

Ethylbenzene* 0.411 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.27 113 2.00 3.00

Total Xylenes* 2.34 0.150 03/02/2011 ND 6.68 111 6.00 2.68

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 93.6% 70-730

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 29600 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO CG-C10 177 50.0 03/01/2011 ND 198 98.8 200 3.49

DRO >C10-C28 6220 50.0 03/01/2011 ND 202 101 200 3.04

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 125% 70-130

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: UaUMy and

dabn is based upon any of the above stated

! deemed waived unices made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) 

intemipborts, loss of UK, or loss of profits incurred by dent. Its subsidiaries, affifcate

- otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced

of the applicable service. In no event si 

out of or related to the performance of i 

except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

*=Accredited Analyte

be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 8



OCA R D I NAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/28/2011 

03/03/2011 

WBDU #139 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: 5' SOUTH (H100395-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.21 110 2.00 7.91

Toluene* 0.555 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.24 112 2.00 4.95

Ethylbenzene* 0.194 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.27 113 2.00 3.00

Total Xylenes* 1.12 0.150 03/02/2011 ND 6.68 111 6.00 2.68

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PIL 95.4% 70-130

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 38800 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 127 50.0 03/01/2011 ND 198 98.8 200 3.49

DRO >C10-C28 5340 50.0 03/01/2011 ND 202 101 200 3.04

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120% 70-130

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 108% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: UabOty and Damages. Cardtoatt liability and i

*=Accredited Analyte

todudmg, without imitation, business rCemjpCorts, Ion of uu, 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results

loss of 

rdate only to

tad in contract or tort, shal be Hmltad to the amount paid by dent 1 

received by Canftnd within thirty (30) days after completion at the applicable service. In no event shad 

by dent. Its subsidanes, affiliates or successors anring out of or related to the performance at the 

Identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In ful vdth written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 8



OCA R D I NAL

Laborato ries
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 02/28/2011

Reported: 03/03/2011

Project Name: WBDU #139

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: 5' EAST (H100395-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.21 110 2.00 7.91

Toluene* 0.059 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.24 112 2.00 4.95

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.27 113 2.00 3.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/02/2011 ND 6.68 111 6.00 2.68

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PJL 94.0% 70-130

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 11000 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2011 ND 198 98.8 200 3.49

DRO >C10-C28 141 10.0 03/01/2011 ND 202 101 200 3.04

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 115% 70-130

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 112% 70-130

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabflty and Damages. Cardinal'* kafatty and derf* exdudv*

any other cause vfatsecvcr ihall be deemed woivad unless made In writing

remedy for any dafcn arising, whether based 

and received by Cardinal within thirty (30)

ts Incurred by dent, Its subsidiaries, affiliates

In contract or tort, shad

days after completion at

or successors arising out

be limited to

the applicable

of or related

the amourt paid by dent for analyses. AJ c

service. In no event shad Cardinal be kafaie

to the performance of the services hereunder

laims, Including

for inddwttaJ

by Cardinal, r*

those for negligence and

or consequents damages,

parties* d v#iether such

n is bated upon any of the above it « or othcrvese. Remit* relate only to the samples identified above. Thu report fhal not be reproduced except In ful with written approve of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDI MAL

Laborato ries
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 02/28/2011

Reported: 03/03/2011

Project Name: WBDU #139

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: 5' WEST (H100395-04)

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.21 110 2.00 7.91

Toluene* 0.905 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.24 112 2.00 4.95

Ethylbenzene* 0.201 0.050 03/02/2011 ND 2.27 113 2.00 3.00

Total Xylenes* 1.29 0.150 03/02/2011 ND 6.68 111 6.00 2.68

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.4% 70-130

Chloride, 5M4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 13200 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 170 50.0 03/01/2011 ND 198 98.8 200 3.49

DRO >C10-C28 13900 50.0 03/01/2011 ND 202 101 200 3.04

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104% 70-130

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 90.8% 70-130

Sample ID: 106' WEST / 13' SOUTH (H100395-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 104000 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabftty and Damages. Cardnal's tut* My and client's exclusive remedy for any daen arising, whether based in contract or tart, shal be ImKad to the amount paid by dent far analyses. M daims, induing these for netfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aftar completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Carina! be table for incidental or consequential damages.

Induing, without Imitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incurred by dknt, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate ordy to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in hi with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 5 of 8

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE - EUNICE 

NATALIE GLADDEN 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE NM, 88231 

Fax To: 394-2425

Received: 02/28/2011

Reported: 03/03/2011

Project Name: WBDU #139

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/28/2011

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: 92' WEST / 20' NORTH (H100395-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 38000 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: 65' WEST / 45' NORTH (H100395-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 22000 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: 55' NORTH (H100395-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 55400 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: 60' EAST / 15' SOUTH (H100395-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 17600 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: 65' NORTH / 27' WEST (H100395-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 14200 16.0 03/01/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UaUtty and Damages. Cardinal's labfflty and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In oordrad or tort, shal be RnWtad to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al daims, Including (hose for ne^igenca and

any other cause wrtiatsoever shad be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardkiai within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Indudbig. ertthot* Inflation, business brt*m*rtions, kiss of use, or loss of profits roared by dlent. Its subsidiaries, afWatzs or successors arising out cf or related to the performance of the services hereunder by CanSnal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above started reasons or dherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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rmcARDi
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£AS£ NOTE: Uabftty and Ctomages. Cardinal* kaMty and dienCs exduwve remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or toft, thal be limited to the amount paid by dat for analyses. Al daim*, mdudrng those for ne^igence aid

any other cause whatsoever shad be deemed waived unless made In twttng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event dial Cardinal be RaHc fa incidental a consequential damages, 

inducing, without limitation, business rtcmjdiens, loss of use, a Iocs ef profits inoarad by dler*. Its subskfiaries, affHotes or successors arising out of a related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardlnei, regardless of whether such 

dafrn Is based upon any of the above stated reasons a otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shad not be reproduced except in M with written avroval of Cartftnrf Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI INI A L
Laborato ries

March 03, 2011

NATALIE GLADDEN 

APACHE - EUNICE 

P. 0. BOX 1849 

EUNICE, NM 88231

RE: WBDU #139

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/28/11 16:41.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 

water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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